

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT WILFORD, BONNIE HAYHURST, REBECCA
FRIEDRICHS, MICHAEL MONGE, HARLAN ELRICH,
JELENA FIGUEROA, AND GENE GRAY, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY N. LONGWORTH	JOHN J. BURSCH
CLARK HILL PLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
200 Ottawa Ave. NW	BURSCH LAW PLLC
Suite 500	440 First Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503	Suite 600
(616) 608-1100	Washington, DC 20001
glongworth@clarkhill.com	(616) 450-4235
	jbursch@ADFLegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
AND STATUTES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Background	6
II. Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This Court should grant review because the	
Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this	
Court’s oft-repeated requirement that § 1983	
claims, immunities, and defenses be based on	
the common law as it existed in 1871.....	8
II. Because Petitioners seek equitable relief, a	
good-faith defense, if it exists, doesn’t apply in	
this case.....	14
III.If a good-faith defense exists, it protects only	
individuals, not legal entities.....	19
IV.This Court should grant review to address the	
Ninth Circuit’s conflict with this Court’s	
retroactivity jurisprudence.....	23

V. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the numerous conflicts presented and to give full effect to <i>Janus</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum
in 19-55712, Filed January 26, 2022.....1a

United States District Court for the Central
District of California, Order Granting
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in 8:18-cv-
01169-JLS-DFM, Issued May 8, 2019.....5a

United States District Court for the
Central District of California,
Judgment in 8:18-cv-01169-JLS-DFM,
Issued May 22, 201955a

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Panel
Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En
Banc in 19-55712, Filed April 19, 2022.....57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Allen v. Santa Clara County Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n</i> , 38 F.4th 68 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1974)	14
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), cert. denied 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) (Case No. 19-1130).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Diamond v. Pennsylvania State Education Association</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) .	11, 12, 13
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	4, 9, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	passim
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8 th Cir. 1999).	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8, 9, 20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	24, 26
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Kelly v. Bemis</i> , 4 Gray 83 (Mass. 1855).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	9

<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) ...	17, 18, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	26
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ.Ass'n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	9, 10
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	passim
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) 14	
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)17, 18, 19	
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	26
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1972) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>rev'd on other grds.</i> , 418 US. 166 (1974)	26
<i>Salerno v. Corzine</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 118 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	10
<i>Sumner v. Beeler</i> , 50 Ind. 341 (1875)	13
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	4, 8, 30
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914, 920 (1984)	9
<i>Tracy v. Swarthout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	12
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	4, 14
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	7, 13, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	1

28 U.S.C. 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1983.....	1
28 U.S.C. 2201.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	passim

Other Authorities

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4.1(2), p. 557 (2d ed. 1993).....	15
2 Jeffrey A. Parness, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 8.08 (3d ed. 2020).....	11
Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1271 (3d ed., Apr. 2020 Update).....	11
Rest. (3d) of Restitution § 40 cmt. <i>b</i> (2011).....	15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....	11, 12
---	--------

Codes

Cal. Gov. Code § 3546	3, 6
